

No. 13-834C
(Judge Patricia E. Campbell-Smith)

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF FEDERAL CLAIMS

DONALD D. MARTIN, JR., *et al.*,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE UNITED STATES,

Defendant.

DEFENDANT'S MOTION TO DISMISS
FOR LACK OF SUBJECT MATTER JURISDICTION OR,
IN THE ALTERNATIVE, MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT E. KIRSCHMAN, JR.
Director

REGINALD T. BLADES, JR.
Assistant Director

ERIN K. MURDOCK-PARK
Trial Attorney
ANN C. MOTTO
Trial Attorney
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division

Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480
Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 616-3753
erin.k.murdock-park@usdoj.gov
Attorneys for Defendant

January 15, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
A. Unidentified Plaintiffs.....	4
B. Individuals Who Are Ineligible For Damages	5
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	7
I. Unidentified Plaintiffs And Ineligible Plaintiffs Cannot Satisfy Article III Standing Requirement And This Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over Those Claims	7
a. RCFC 12(b)(1) Standard Of Review.....	7
b. Article III Standing Requirements Apply To Each Opt-In Plaintiff In An FLSA Collective Action	9
i. The Unidentified Plaintiffs Have Failed To Show That They Have An Employer-Employee Relationship With Defendant And, Therefore, Lack Article III Standing.....	11
ii. Plaintiffs Who Are Ineligible To Join The Collective Have Necessarily Failed To Show That They Have Article III Standing	13
II. The Government Is Entitled To Summary Judgment On Claims Brought By Unidentified And Ineligible Claimants	15
a. RCFC 56 Standard Of Review	15
b. The Government Has Provided Evidence That There Is No Genuine Dispute Of Material Fact That Unidentified And Ineligible Plaintiffs Lack Standing	16
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE(S)</u>
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	15, 16
<i>Arbaugh v. Y & H Corp.</i> , 546 U.S. 500 (2006).....	8
<i>Boggs v. United States</i> , 139 Fed. Cl. 375 (2018)	9
<i>Campbell v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 903 F.3d 1090 (9th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Cavallaro v. UMass Mem’l Health Care, Inc.</i> , 971 F. Supp. 2d 139 (D. Mass. 2013).....	10
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986).....	16
<i>Cent. Pines Land Co. v. United States</i> , 99 Fed. Cl. 394 (2011)	8
<i>Crumbling v. Miyabi Murrells Inlet, LLC</i> , 192 F. Supp. 3d 640 (D.S.C. 2016).....	11
<i>Demes v. United States</i> , 52 Fed. Cl. 365 (2002)	7
<i>Doe No. 1 v. United States</i> , 143 Fed. Cl. 113 (2019)	13
<i>Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk</i> , 569 U.S. 66 (2013).....	9
<i>Halle v. W. Penn Allegheny Health Sys. Inc.</i> , 842 F.3d 215 (3d Cir. 2016).....	10
<i>Hamelin v. Faxton-St. Luke's Healthcare</i> , 274 F.R.D. 385 (N.D.N.Y. 2011)	13

Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling,
493 U.S. 165 (1989).....10

Indium Corp. of Am. v. Semi-Alloys, Inc.,
781 F.2d 879 (Fed. Cir. 1985).....8

Kontrick v. Ryan,
540 U.S. 443 (2004).....8

Lucas v. BMS Enters., Inc.,
No. 3:09-CV-2159-D, 2010 WL 2671305 (N.D. Tex. July 1, 2010).....10, 13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....8, 9, 16

Lujan v. Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n,
497 U.S. 871 (1990).....16

Martin v. United States,
130 Fed. Cl. 578 (2017)2, 3, 6, 13

Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co. v. Zenith Corp.,
475 U.S. 574 (1986).....16

Neale v. Volvo Cars of N. Am., LLC,
794 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2015).....9

Prickett v. DeKalb County,
349 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2003)10

Reinig v. RBS Citizens, N.A.,
912 F.3d 115 (3d Cir. 2018).....10

Simon v. E. Kentucky Welfare Rights Org.,
426 U.S. 26 (1976).....9

Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins,
136 S. Ct. 1540 (2016).....8, 15

Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t,
523 U.S. 83 (1998).....8, 9

Taylor v. United States,
303 F.3d 1357 (Fed. Cir. 2002).....7

Vita-Mix Corp. v. Basic Holding, Inc.,
581 F.3d 1317 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....16

Whitmore v. Arkansas,
495 U.S. 149 (1990).....8

FEDERAL STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 105.....14

29 U.S.C. §§ 201-192

29 U.S.C. § 203(e)(2)(A)3, 13, 14

29 U.S.C. § 203(3)(2)(B)14

29 U.S.C. § 216(b)9

FEDERAL RULES

RCFC 12(b)(1)1, 7, 8

RCFC 12(b)(6)16

RCFC 12(c).....16

RCFC 12(h)(3).....8

RCFC 561

RCFC 56(a).....15

MISCELLANEOUS AUTHORITIES

CHARLES ALAN WRIGHT & ARTHUR R. MILLER, FEDERAL PRACTICE AND PROCEDURE
§ 1807 (3d ed. 2016)9
